

No. 17-1198

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MARTINS BEACH 1, LLC  
AND MARTINS BEACH 2, LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SURFRIDER FOUNDATION,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To  
The First Appellate District Court Of Appeal  
Of The State Of California**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CALIFORNIA  
ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® AND NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JUNE BABIRACKI BARLOW, ESQ.  
Senior Vice President and General Counsel  
*Counsel of Record*

JENNY Y. LI, ESQ.  
Assistant General Counsel

DAVID RADMORE, ESQ.  
Staff Attorney

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®  
525 South Virgil Avenue  
Los Angeles, California 90020-1403  
Telephone: (213) 739-8200  
juneb@car.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,  
California Association of REALTORS®*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> , CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE CALIFORNIA COASTAL ACT CANNOT CONSTITUTIONALLY BE APPLIED TO COMPEL A PROPERTY OWNER TO OPERATE A BUSINESS AND PROVIDE INDEFINITE PHYSICAL ACCESS TO PRIVATE PROPERTY.....	4
II. THE COASTAL COMMISSION’S CONFISCATORY POLICIES HAVE BROAD IMPLICATIONS FOR CONSTITUTIONAL PROPERTY RIGHTS WHEN A PROPERTY IS NOT BEING “DEVELOPED” BUT IS MERELY BEING PROTECTED FROM TRESPASSERS.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	2
<i>Rose Mary Knick v. Scott Township, Pennsylvania</i> , 862 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>Surfrider Foundation v. Martins Beach 1, LLC et al.</i> , 14 Cal.App.5th 238, 221 Cal.Rptr.3d 382 (Ct. App. 2017).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Williamson Cnty. Regional Planning v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	7
 STATUTES	
California Coastal Act, Cal. Pub. Res. Code §§ 30000-30900.....	3
California Coastal Act, Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30001.5(c).....	5
California Coastal Act, Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30103.....	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® Mission Statement, <a href="http://www.car.org/aboutus/mission/">www.car.org/aboutus/mission/</a> .....	2
L.A. County Department of Regional Planning, <a href="http://planning.lacounty.gov/coastal">http://planning.lacounty.gov/coastal</a> .....	9
